A Workshop Session of The Mayor and Borough Council of The Borough of Glen Ridge was held on Monday, September 27, 2010 in the Mayor's Office of The Municipal Building, Glen Ridge, New Jersey at 6:30 p.m.

Present: Mayor Hughes, Council President Seyffarth Councilpersons Patrick, Baker, Dawson, Lisovicz, and Provost.

Absent: None

The following Borough Officers were in attendance: Borough Administrator/Clerk/Engineer Rohal and Attorney Malyska.

SHADE TREE

The pending Shade Tree Commission ordinance was discussed. Councilperson Provost suggested the Committee's analysis be placed on the web. Mayor Hughes commented that the Committee came to their decision over a 6 month period by reaching out to and meeting with representatives of various towns and reviewing their experiences. Mayor Hughes requested that the ordinance be placed on the next agenda.

PUBLIC SAFETY

Councilperson Baker suggested that the no parking zone on the south east corner of Ridgewood Avenue & Snowden Place be extended to improve sight distance. Mayor Hughes requested that an ordinance authorizing the expanded no parking area be placed on the next Council agenda.

Chief Byron – Lagutta made a presentation on the current parking lot regulations. It was decided by the Mayor & Council that the evening regulations should be changed and instructed Administrator Rohal to place an ordinance amending the regulations on the next Council agenda.

PLANNING

The R-5 Zoning regulations & districts were reviewed. The Mayor & Council decided to request a review by the Planning Board.

LIBRARY

Councilperson Patrick informed the Mayor & Council that the Library Board has selected a new Director, Jennifer Breuer. Councilperson Patrick stated she is well qualified and the Borough is fortunate to have someone with her credentials, experience and enthusiasm.

UPCOMING MEETING

Finance Committee meeting was rescheduled from 5:30 pm to 6:30 pm.

The workshop session was adjourned at approximately 7:25 p.m.